
2026 Columbus State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 5-7   Conf: 4-2   Home: 5-4   Away: 0-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (107), Opp (106)   DPs Turned: Team (6), Opp (10)   IBB: Team (1), Yoxtheimer (1), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Yoxtheimer (2), Miller
(1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (2), Totals (2), Jensen (1), Smith (1), Opp (3)   Pickoffs: Team (3), Michel 2, Wilson 1, Totals , Opp (3)   SBA/ATT: Totals (56-67),
Jensen (15-19), Smith (8-9), Michel (6-6), McGlumphy (5-5), Wilson (4-5), Sanders (3-4), Starling (3-4), Tharpe (3-3), Benoit (2-2), Folds
(2-2), Thorne (2-4), Webb (2-2), Hershberger (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
2 Chizek, Jackson .484 9-9 31 8 15 3 1 1 9 23 .742 5 1 1 0 .568 0 2 3-3 11 17 2 .933
8 Knox, Bryce .419 9-9 31 6 13 0 0 2 11 19 .613 6 4 7 0 .561 0 0 0-0 20 3 0 1.000
20 Evans, Cayden .400 11-11 40 15 16 4 1 1 8 25 .625 9 2 6 1 .529 0 0 1-1 75 5 1 .988
10 Yoxtheimer, Jax .396 12-12 48 17 19 4 1 0 7 25 .521 12 0 10 1 .517 0 0 17-19 29 1 0 1.000
24 Eison, Cole .324 11-9 37 8 12 2 0 1 5 17 .459 1 1 8 1 .341 2 0 0-0 7 0 0 1.000
23 Miller, Luke .263 11-11 38 10 10 2 0 2 10 18 .474 12 1 11 0 .442 1 0 1-1 23 1 0 1.000
44 Wilmot, Warrick .263 11-10 38 7 10 4 0 1 7 17 .447 5 1 5 2 .356 1 0 0-0 3 4 3 .700
3 Berry, Corey .238 12-12 42 7 10 2 1 1 8 17 .405 4 1 8 1 .313 1 1 2-3 29 26 2 .965
15 Cruz, Michael .136 9-7 22 2 3 0 0 0 2 3 .136 5 2 4 1 .345 0 0 0-0 3 13 3 .842
14 Junco, Victor .444 3-2 9 0 4 1 0 0 2 5 .556 0 0 0 2 .444 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
18 McGlumphy, Kole .333 4-3 9 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 .333 3 0 1 0 .500 0 0 0-0 18 4 0 1.000
9 Jensen, Landen .217 8-7 23 1 5 2 0 0 5 7 .304 3 1 3 0 .321 1 0 0-0 53 7 0 1.000
19 Smith, Jacob .111 4-2 9 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 .111 1 1 1 0 .250 1 0 0-0 7 3 0 1.000
4 Crawley, Ethan .091 3-2 11 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 .182 1 1 3 0 .231 0 0 0-0 3 8 1 .917
17 Johnpeer, Zach .000 3-1 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 7 0 0 1.000
11 Croxton, Jonathan .000 3-1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 .333 0 0 0-0 3 3 0 1.000
12 Poppe, Riley .000 1-0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
7 Cockrell, Gryson .000 1-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .307 12-12 398 87 122 25 4 9 76 182 .457 67 17 69 9 .421 7 3 24-27 294 108 15 .964
Opponents .343 12-12 396 96 136 23 1 9 87 188 .475 70 10 78 5 .444 11 10 28-34 291 111 22 .948

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
35 Blair, Gavin 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 .000 1 1 0 0 1
45 Shrewsbury, Logan 2.57 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 7.0 6 2 2 6 5 1 0 1 .261 2 1 0 1 0
30 Hershberger, Danny 3.37 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 3 1 1 4 2 0 0 0 .273 0 0 0 0 0
34 Benoit, Dexter 3.86 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 5 3 2 1 3 3 0 0 .263 1 0 0 0 0
43 Wilson, Sawyer 4.76 1-1 4 3 0 0-0 0 11.1 11 9 6 8 9 1 0 1 .262 0 3 0 1 1
26 Waldrop, Logan 5.40 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 6 2 2 2 3 2 0 0 .462 0 0 0 3 0
22 Harmon, Christian 6.75 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 6 3 3 2 6 1 0 0 .353 0 0 0 0 0
33 McMahan, Mathew 6.75 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 2 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 .333 0 1 0 0 0
41 Michel, Connor 6.88 1-3 4 4 0 0-0 0 17.0 24 15 13 9 11 3 1 1 .353 1 0 0 2 0
13 Starling, Tucker 9.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 7.0 12 10 7 6 5 0 0 0 .414 2 1 0 2 3
28 Burnett, Trenton 9.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 1 3 3 5 1 0 0 0 .100 0 0 0 0 0
42 Thorne, Bailey 10.00 1-1 5 0 0 0-0 0 9.0 14 11 10 12 13 2 0 1 .389 2 1 0 0 2
27 Folds, Connor 10.06 1-2 4 4 0 0-0 0 17.0 24 21 19 10 11 3 0 2 .333 4 2 0 2 3
32 Webb, Nathan 13.50 0-0 3 1 0 0-0 0 4.2 13 7 7 0 4 5 0 0 .500 0 0 0 0 0
49 Sanders, Bryce 13.50 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 3 3 2 2 0 1 0 1 .500 0 0 0 0 0
31 Tharpe, Wyatt 15.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 6 5 5 1 3 1 0 2 .400 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 7.62 5-7 51 12 0 1 0 98.0 136 96 83 70 78 23 1 9 .343 13 10 0 11 10
Opponents 5.94 7-5 44 12 1 1 3 97.0 122 87 64 67 69 25 4 9 .307 17 17 2 7 3



2026 Columbus State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
9 Jensen, Landen 60 53 7 0 1.000 1 15 4 .789 1 0
10 Yoxtheimer, Jax 30 29 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Miller, Luke 24 23 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Knox, Bryce 23 20 3 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
18 McGlumphy, Kole 22 18 4 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
19 Smith, Jacob 10 7 3 0 1.000 0 8 1 .889 1 0
17 Johnpeer, Zach 7 7 0 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
24 Eison, Cole 7 7 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Folds, Connor 7 0 7 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
11 Croxton, Jonathan 6 3 3 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
41 Michel, Connor 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
32 Webb, Nathan 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
20 Evans, Cayden 81 75 5 1 .988 3 0 0 — 0 0
3 Berry, Corey 57 29 26 2 .965 3 0 0 — 0 0
2 Chizek, Jackson 30 11 17 2 .933 3 0 0 — 0 0
4 Crawley, Ethan 12 3 8 1 .917 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Cruz, Michael 19 3 13 3 .842 0 0 0 — 0 0
43 Wilson, Sawyer 4 0 3 1 .750 0 4 1 .800 0 0
44 Wilmot, Warrick 10 3 4 3 .700 0 0 0 — 0 0
45 Shrewsbury, Logan 3 1 1 1 .667 0 0 1 — 0 0
13 Starling, Tucker 2 1 0 1 .500 0 3 1 .750 0 0
12 Poppe, Riley 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Junco, Victor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Harmon, Christian 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Waldrop, Logan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Burnett, Trenton 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Hershberger, Danny 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
31 Tharpe, Wyatt 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
33 McMahan, Mathew 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Benoit, Dexter 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
35 Blair, Gavin 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Thorne, Bailey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 2 .500 0 0
49 Sanders, Bryce 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
7 Cockrell, Gryson 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 417 294 108 15 .964 14 56 11 .836 2 0
Opponents 424 291 111 22 .948 27 48 6 .889 3 0


